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,yq;if fzf;fPl;Lj; njhopDl;gtpayhsu; fofk;                                                                              

2801 – epjp kw;Wk; fpuaf; fzf;fPL (FCA)                                                                                                                                     
Kd;Ndhb tpdhj;jhs; 

guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs; (jaTnra;J ftdkhf thrpf;fTk;)  

mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk;:                                                                                                                                                           
thrpg;Gf;F         :   15 epkplq;fs;                                               

tpilnaOj  :    03 kzpj;jpahyk; 

tpdhj;jhs; fl;likg;G: 

 ,t;tpdhj;jhs; %d;W gFjpfisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ: gFjp A, gFjp B kw;Wk; gFjp C. 

 gFjp A, gFjp B kw;Wk; gFjp C Mfpatw;wpYs;s midj;J tpdhf;fSk; fl;lhakhdit. 

Gs;spfs;: 

 xt;nthU gFjpf;Fkhd Gs;spfspd; xJf;fPL:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 xt;nthU tpdhTf;Fkhd Gs;spfs; tpdhTld; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 ,t;tpdhj;jhSf;fhd rpj;jpg; Gs;sp 50 MFk;. 

tpilfs;: 

 midj;J tpilfSk; cq;fSf;Fj; jug;gLfpd;w tpilj;jhs; Gj;jfj;jpy; vOjg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 
tpdhj;jhspNyNa vOjg;gLk; tpilfs; Gs;spapLtjw;fhff; ftdj;jpw; nfhs;sg;gl khl;lhJ. 

 xt;nthU tpdhTf;Fkhd cq;fs; tpilia xU Gjpa gf;fj;jpy; vOj Muk;gpf;fTk;. 

 midj;Jr; nra;KiwfSk; njspthff; fhl;lg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 

 jhspd; Xuq;fspy; vOj Ntz;lhk;.  

tpilj;jhs; Gj;jfk;: 

 xt;nthU tpilj;jhs; Gj;jfj;jpdJk; Kfg;G ml;ilapy; mwpTWj;jy;fs; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sd. 

fzpg;ghd;fs;: 

 guPl;rhu;j;jpfs; FwpaPl;L ml;rufzpjk; kw;Wk; tifaPLfSf;fhd trjpfsw;w ve;jnthU 
fzpg;ghidAk; gad;gLj;jyhk;. epuw;gLj;jj;jf;f fzpg;ghd;fs; mDkjpf;fg;gl khl;lhJ. 

,izg;G: 

 nray; tpidr;nrhw;fspd; rupghu;g;Gg; gl;bay; – xt;nthU tpdhTk; xU nray; tpidr;nrhy;iyf; 
(OTQ's jtpu) nfhz;bUf;Fk;.  

 khztu;fs; rupghu;g;Gg; gl;baypy; jug;gl;Ls;s tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; 
tpdhf;fSf;F tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk 

 

gFjp Gs;spfs; 

gFjp  A 25 

gFjp  B 50 

gFjp  C 25 

nkhj;jk; 100 
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Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs; (OTQs)  
gj;J (10) fl;lha tpdhf;fs;         

(nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

,y. 1.1 njhlf;fk; 1.5 tiuahd tpdhf;fSf;fhd kpfr; rupahd tpiliaj; njupT nra;f. njupT 

nra;ag;gl;l tpilfspd; ,yf;fq;fis mtw;Wf;Fupa tpdh ,yf;fq;fSld; ckJ tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; 

vOJf. 

1.1 gpd;tUtdtw;wpy; fpuaf; fzf;fPl;bd; Nehf;nfy;iy kw;Wk; Nehf;fq;fisr; rpwg;ghf tpgupg;gJ 

vJ? 

        (1)  ntspthup mwpf;ifaply; Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf epjpg; guptu;j;jidfis khj;jpuk; gjpT 

nra;jy;.   

 (2)  cw;gj;jpf; fpuaj;ijj; jPu;khdpj;jy;> fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fpuaq;fs; kw;Wk; jPu;khdnkLg;gjpy; 

cjTjy;. 

 (3)  cw;gj;jpr; nrad;Kiwapy; tpuaq;fisf; Fiwj;jy;.                                                         

 (4) kdpj tsq;fs; kw;Wk; Copau; nrayhw;Wif kjpg;gPLfis Kfhik nra;jy;.    (02 Gs;spfs;)       

              

1.2 ABC Ltd. ,dhy; 2022 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l xU Nkhl;lhu; thfdk; 2025 

nrg;nuk;gu; 30 ,y; &. 2,400,000/- ,w;F tpw;fg;gl;lJ. Nkhl;lhu; thfdj;jpd; fpuak; 

&.3,200,000/- Mf ,Ue;jJ. fk;gdpahdJ Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fis fpuaj;jpy;> Neu;Nfhl;L 

mbg;gilapy; Mz;bw;F 20% ,y; Nja;khdQ; nra;fpwJ vdpd; Nkhl;lhu; thfd tpw;gid 

kPjhd ,yhgk; : 

 (1)  &. 1,120,000/-.    (2) &. 800,000/-.  

 (3)  &. 1,200,000/-.   (4) &. 1,440,000/-.    (02 Gs;spfs;) 
 

1.3 1890 Mk; Mz;bd; gq;Flik fl;lisr; rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfs; njhlu;ghd gpd;tUk; 

$w;Wf;fisf; ftdj;jpw; nfhs;f : 

(a)  midj;Jg; gq;fhsu;fSk; %yjdj;jpw;Fr; rkkhfg; gq;fspg;Gr; nra;a Ntz;Lk;. 

(b) Vw;fdNtAs;s midj;Jg; gq;fhsu;fspdJk; rk;kjkpd;wp xU Gjpa gq;fhsiu 

tzpfj;jpDs; cs;sPu;f;f KbahJ. 

(c) tzpfj;ijg; Kfhik nra;tjw;fhf gq;fhsu;fs; rk;gsk; ngw cupj;Jilatu;fs;. 

 NkYs;stw;wpy;> gq;Flik njhlu;gpy; rupahd $w;W / $w;Wf;fshtd :  

(1)  (a) Ak; (b) Ak; khj;jpuk;. (2) (a) Ak; (c) Ak; khj;jpuk;.  

(3)  (b) Ak; (c) Ak; khj;jpuk;. (4) Nkw;$wpa ahTk;.  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh 01 

gFjp A 
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1.4    gpd;tUtdtw;wpy; Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzj;jpw;fhd cjhuzkhf miktJ vJ?   

 (1)  thfdj; jahupg;Gf; fk;gdp xd;wpYs;s gFjpastpy; G+uzg;gLj;jg;gl;l xU thfdk;. 

 (2)  jsghlf; filnahd;wpy; tpw;gidf;fhf itj;jpUf;fg;gLk; jsghlk;.  

 (3)  mYtyfg; ghtidf;fhf itj;jpUf;fg;gLk; fzpdpfs;.  

 (4)  Nkw;$wpa ahTk;.      (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 

1.5  gpd;tUtdtw;wpy; xUq;fpizf;fg;gl;l kw;Wk; xUq;fpizf;fg;glhj fzf;fPl;L Kiwikfisr; 

rupahf NtWgLj;Jfpd;w $w;W vJ? 

(1)  xUq;fpize;j Kiwikapy;> fpua kw;Wk; epjpf; fzf;FfSf;F jdpj;jdpahd VLfs; 

Ngzg;gLfpd;wd. 

(2)  xUq;fpizf;fg;glhj Kiwikapy;> epjp kw;Wk; fpuag; guptu;j;jidfs; ,uz;ilAk; xU 

jdpahd njhFjp VLfs; gjpT nra;fpd;wd. 

(3)  xUq;fpize;j Kiwikfs; fpua kw;Wk; epjpf; fzf;FfSf;fpilNa 

fzf;fpzf;fj;jpw;fhd Njitia ePf;Ffpd;wd. 

(4)  xUq;fpizf;fg;glhj Kiwikfs; fpuaj; juTfspypUe;J epjp mwpf;iffs; jd;dpaf;fkhf 

cUthf;fg;gLtij mDkjpf;fpd;wd.        (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 

,y. 1.6 njhlf;fk; 1.10 tiuahd tpdhf;;fSf;fhd tpilfis> tpdh ,yf;fj;Jld; ckJ 

tpilj;jhs; Gj;jfj;jpy; vOJf.  

1.6    ABC fpuatpay; (ABC Costing) vd;gjhy; ahJ fUjg;gLfpwJ vd;gijr; RUf;fkhf tpgupf;Ff.                                  

  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

1.7  XYZ (Pvt) Ltd. vd;gJ ngWkjp Nru; tupf;F (VAT) gjpT nra;ag;gl;l xU fk;gdp MFk;. 

gpd;tUk; jfty;fs; 2025 khu;r; khjj;jpw;fhf XYZ (Pvt) Ltd. ,d; VLfspypUe;J 

gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd : 

  &. 

tpw;gidfs; (VAT ePq;fyhf) 1,367,000 

fld; nfhs;tdTfs; (VAT ePq;fyhf) 696,000 

tpw;gidj; jpUk;gy;fs; (VAT ePq;fyhf) 23,450 

2025 khu;r; 01 ,y; VAT fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpd; nryT kPjp 24,000 

  nghUj;jkhd VAT tPjk; 18% MFk;. 

 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; nrYj;j Ntz;ba VAT kPjpiaf; fzpg;gpLf.  (03 Gs;spfs;) 
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1.8 A Ak; B Ak; ,yhg el;lq;fis KiwNa 3 : 2 vd;w tpfpjj;jpy;; gfpu;e;J nfhs;Sk; xU 

gq;Flik tpahghuj;jpd; gq;fhsu;fshtu;. 2025 rdtup 01 ,y;> “C” vd;gtu; xU Gjpa 

gq;fhsuhf ,ize;J nfhz;lhu;. Gjpa gq;fhsupd; ,izTld;> eilKiway;yhr; 

nrhj;Jf;fs; kPs;kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;ld. 2025 rdtup 01 ,y;> Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjp kw;Wk; 

eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; kPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhif vd;gd KiwNa &. 8,600,000/- ck; 

&. 9,000,000/- ck; MFk;. 

 eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; kPs;kjpg;gPl;bw;fhd ehl;Fwpg;Ngl;Lg; gjpTfisj; jahupf;Ff. 

   (03 Gs;spfs;) 

 

1.9 xU fk;gdp ,Ug;Gfis kjpg;gpLtjw;F AVCO (ruhrupf; fpuak;) Kiwiag; gad;gLj;JfpwJ. 

2025 bnrk;gu; khj fhyg;gFjpapy; fPo;tUk; guptu;j;jidfs; ,lk;ngw;Ws;sd : 

jpfjp tpguk; myF 
myFf; 

fpuak; (&.) 

bnrk;gu; 01 Muk;g ,Ug;G 100 10 

bnrk;gu; 05 nfhs;tdT 200 13 

bnrk;gu; 10 tpepNahfk; 150 ? 

bnrk;gu; 15 nfhs;tdT 100 14 

 2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; ,Wjp ,Ug;gpd; ngWkjpia AVCO Kiwiag; gad;gLj;jpf; fzpf;Ff. 

    (04 Gs;spfs;) 

 

1.10  fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; gzp ,y. X10000 njhlu;gpy; Rose Ltd. ,d; VLfspypUe;J gpupj;njLf;fg; 

gl;Ls;sd: 

Neu; %yg; nghUs; 8,500 fpNyhfpuhk; - fpNyhfpuhnkhd;W &. 300/- tpiyapy; 

Neu; $yp – gpupT A 450 kzpj;jpahyq;fs; - kzpj;jpahynkhd;Wf;F &. 800/-. 

Direct La– gpupT B 800 kzpj;jpahyq;fs; - kzpj;jpahynkhd;Wf;F &.900/-.  

cw;gj;jp Nke;jiy  nkhj;j Neu; $ypf; fpuaj;jpy; 120%. 

fk;gdp tpw;gid tpiy kPJ 20% ,yhgj;ijg; NgZfpwJ. 

gzp ,y. X10000 kPJ t#ypf;fg;gl Ntz;ba tpiyiaf; fzpf;Ff.  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

               (nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 gFjp A KbT 
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Ie;J (05) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 
 (nkhj;jk; 50 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

(A)  nghk;ik cw;gj;jp epWtdnkhd;wpd; nghUs; 111 njhlu;ghd fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; cq;fSf;Fj; 

jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

tUlhe;jf; Nfs;tp 11,250 myFfs; 

fl;lisaplw; fpuak; fl;lis xd;wpw;F &. 500/- 

mynfhd;wpd; nfhs;tdT tpiy &. 50/-  

epWj;jpitj;jy; fpuak; 
Mz;nlhd;wpw;F nfhs;tdT 

tpiyapy; 10% 

gad;ghL 200 - 300 myFfs;  

tpepNahfj;jpw;fhd fhy mtfhrk; 

(fl;lisf; fhyk;) 
4 - 6 khjq;fs;  

 ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

 fPo;tUtdtw;iwf; fzpf;Ff. 

(a) rpf;fdf; fl;lisf; fzpak; (EOQ).                                  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) kW – fl;lis kl;lk;.                                (02 Gs;spfs;)     

(c) Mff;Fiwe;j ,Ug;G kl;lk;.                 (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 

(B)  Star Ltd. ,d; 2025 bnrk;gu; khj ,Wjp thuj;jpw;fhd Xu; Copaupd; $yp tpguq;fs; fPNo 

jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

mbg;gil kzpj;jpahyf; $yp tPjk; &. 180/- 

Xu; myif cw;gj;jp nra;tjw;F 

mDkjpf;fg;gl;l epak Neuk; 
15 epkplq;fs; 

,Wjp thuj;jpy; Copauhy; cw;gj;jp 

nra;ag;gl;l myFfspd; vz;zpf;if 
180 myFfs; 

thunkhd;Wf;fhd cz;ikahd Ntiy 

kzpj;jpahyq;fs; 
40 kzpj;jpahyq;fs; 

kpifA+jpak; 
mbg;gil tPjj;jpy; Nrkpf;fg;gl;l 

kzpj;jpahyq;fspy; 150%. 

 Nkw;gb jfty;fis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L> 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;baJ : 

2025 bnrk;gu; khj ,Wjp thuj;jpw;fhd Copaupd; nkhj;jr; rk;ghj;jpaj;ijf; fzpf;Ff. 

             (04 Gs;spfs;)   

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

gFjp B 

tpdh 02 
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ABC Footwear Ltd. MdJ nghUs; X I cw;gj;jp nra;fpwJ. ,J ,uz;L cw;gj;jpg; gpupTfisAk; 

(A1, A2) xU Nritg; gpupitAk; (S1) nfhz;Ls;sJ :      

,f;fk;gdp 2026 Vg;uy; khjj;jpw;fhfg; ghjplg;gl;l cw;gj;jp Nke;jiyfis fPo;tUkhW 

kjpg;gpl;Ls;sJ : 

fpua cUg;gb fpuak; (&.) 

kpd;rhuk; 540,000 

thlif 210,000 

Copau; Nrkeyd; 270,000 

,ae;jpuk; kPjhd Nja;khdk; 90,000 

fl;llj;jpw;fhd fhg;GWjp 180,000 

,ae;jpuj;jpw;fhd fhg;GWjp 120,000 

   

2026 Vg;uy; khjj;jpw;fhd fPo;tUk; ghjplg;gl;l juTfs; jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

 A1 A2 S1 nkhj;jk; 

Neupy; nghUs; fpuak; (&.) 600,000 700,000 200,000 1,500,000 

Copau;fspd; vz;zpf;if 20 25 5 50 

,ae;jpuj;jpd; ngWkjp (&.) 8,000,000 10,000,000 6,000,000 24,000,000 

kpd;rhug; ghtid (fpNyhthw;W) 10,000 7,000 3,000 20,000 

gad;gLj;jg;gl;l jiug; gug;G 

(rJu mb) 
2,000 2,500 500 5,000 

fpuag; gfpu;T - S1 60% 40% - - 

Neu; $yp kzpj;jpahyq;fspd; 

vz;zpf;if 
18,000 12,000 - 30,000 

nghUnshd;wpd; Neu; $yp 

kzpj;jpahyq;fspd; vz;zpf;if 
3 2 - - 

nghUnshd;wpd; kjpg;gplg;gl;l Kjd;ikf; fpuak; &. 360/-. 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

(a) xt;nthU cw;gj;jpg; gpupTf;Fk; Nke;jiyfs; vt;thW xJf;fg;gl;L> gfpug;gLfpd;wd vd;gijf; 

fhl;Lk; $w;iwj; jahupf;Ff.  (07 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) xU nghUSf;fhd kjpg;gplg;gl;l nkhj;j cw;gj;jpf; fpuaj;ijf; fzpf;Ff.  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh 03 
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(&.’000) 

 

 

jDf;f> jupe;J> fRd; MfpNahu; ,ize;J> ,yhg> el;lq;fis KiwNa 3 : 2 : 1 vd;w tpfpjj;jpy; 

gfpu;e;J nfhz;L> 2025 rdtup 01 ,y; DTK Escapes (tdg; gazq;fs; njhlu;ghd tzpfk;) vd;w 

xU gq;Flik tpahghuj;ij Muk;gpj;jdu;. 

(1)  gq;Flik cld;gbf;if fPo;tUtdtw;iw cs;slf;FfpwJ : 

 gq;Flikia Kfhik nra;tjw;F fRd; nghWg;ghf cs;sJld; mtu; khjhe;jr; 

rk;gskhf &. 80,000/- Ig; ngw cupj;Jilatu;. 

 gq;fhsu;fs; njhlf;fj;jpy; cs;spl;l %yjdj;jpd; kPJ Mz;bw;F 8% ,y; %yjdk; kPjhd 

tl;bf;F cupj;Jilatu;fs;. 

 tzpfj;jpw;F gq;fhsu;fshy; toq;fg;gl;l fld;fs; kPjhd tl;b Mz;bw;F 10% MFk;. 

(2)  jupe;Jtpw;Fr; nrhe;jkhd xU [Pg; tz;b 2025 mf;Nlhgu; 01 Me; jpfjpapy; ,Ue;J tdg; 

gazr; rthupf;fhf tzpfj;jhy; gad;gLj;jg;gLfpwJ. thfd thlifahf khjhe;jk;        

&. 60,000/- ,idg; ngw mtu; cupj;Jilatu;. Mz;Lld; njhlu;Gila njhif 

nrYj;jg;gltpy;iy vd;gJld; mJ njhlu;gpy; fzf;Ffspy; gjpag;glTkpy;iy. 

(3)  2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd nkhj;j tUkhdk; kw;Wk; epfu ,yhgk; vd;gd 

KiwNa &. 7,200,000/- ck; &. 5,100,000/- ck; MFk;. 

(4)  2025 A+iy 01 ,y; jDf;ftpdhy; gq;Flikf;F &. 1,800,000/- fld; toq;fg;gl;lJ. 2026 

rdtup khjj;jpy; nrYj;jg;gl;l Mz;bw;fhd tl;b ,d;Dk; fzf;fpw; nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy.        

(5)  fPo;tUk; kPjpfs; gq;Flikapd; VLfspypUe;J gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd: 

    

 tuT nryT 

2025 rdtup 01 ,y; cs;splg;gl;l %yjdk; :    

jDf;f  1,200 

jupe;J  900 

fRd;  600 

fld; – jDf;f  1,800 

Mz;bd;NghJ vLg;gdTfs; :   

jDf;f 500  

fRd; 350  

(6)  2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y;> fRd; gq;Flikapy; ,Ue;J tpyfj; jPu;khdpj;jJld; jDf;fTk; 

jupe;JTk; ,yhg> el;lq;fis KiwNa 3 : 1 vd;w tpfpjj;jpy; gfpu;e;J nfhz;L> mNj ngaupy; 

gq;Flikiaj; njhluj; jPu;khdpj;jdu;. 

tpdh 04 
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(7) gq;Flikapd; ed;kjpg;G 2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; &. 3,600,000/- Mf kjpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sJ. NkYk; 

,jid ed;kjpg;Gf; fzf;fpy; fhl;lhJ gq;fhsu;fspd; %yjdf; fzf;Ffs; Clhfr; rPuhf;fk; 

nra;jy; Ntz;Lk;. 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhf DTK Escapes fk;gdpf;fhd fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; 

jahupf;Ff : 

(a) ,yhg> el;lg; gfpu;Tf; fzf;F.                                  (04 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) gq;fhsu;fspd; %yjd kw;Wk; eilKiwf; fzf;Ffs;.                                                          (06 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 

2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd Nfhy;ld; ];lhu; tpisahl;Lf; fofj;Jld; 

njhlu;Gila fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; cq;fSf;Fj; jug;gl;Ls;sd. 

,f;fofk; 2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; 540 mq;fj;jtu;fisf; nfhz;bUe;jJ. mq;fj;jtu; xUtUf;fhd 

tUlhe;j mq;fj;Jtr; re;jhf; fl;lzk; &. 3,000/- MFk;. 

mq;fj;Jtr; re;jhf; fl;lz tpguq;fs; fPo;tUkhW : 

 2025 Mk; Mz;L fhyg;gFjpapy; 10 mq;fj;jtu;fs; 2024 Mk; Mz;bw;Fupa mq;fj;Jtr; 

re;jhf; fl;lzq;fisr; nrYj;jpapUe;jdu;. 

 2025 Mk; Mz;L fhyg;gFjpapy; 2 mq;fj;jtu;fs; 2026 Mk; Mz;bw;Fupa mq;fj;Jtr; 

re;jhf; fl;lzq;fisr; nrYj;jpapUe;jdu;. 

 2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; 6 mq;fj;jtu;fspd; re;jhf; fl;lzq;fs; epYitahf ,Ue;jd.  
 

2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,yhd guPl;ir kPjpapd; gpupj;njLg;G          (&.’000) 

 tuT  nryT  

2025 Mk; Mz;L fhyg;gFjpapy; 

fpilf;fg;ngw;w mq;fj;Jtr; re;jh 
 1,638 

cztf tUkhdk;  420 

cztfr; nrytpdq;fs; 280  

rk;gsq;fs; 100  

gOJghu;g;GfSk; guhkupg;Gk; 45  

kpd;rhuk; 30  

tpisahl;L cgfuzk; 75  

2025 rdtup 01 ,y; tpisahl;L cgfuzq;fs; 

kPjhd jpuz;l Nja;khdk; 
 18 

fhR kw;Wk; tq;fp kPjpfs; 125  

 

tpdh 05 
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fPo;tUk; Nkyjpfj; jfty;fSk; toq;fg;gl;Ls;sd : 

(1) 2025 bnrk;gu; khjj;jpw;fhd kpd;rhuf; fl;lzg; gl;bay; &. 5,000/- MdJ fzf;NfLfspy; 

fzf;fpw; nfhs;sg;gl Ntz;bAs;sJ. 

(2) gOJghu;g;Gk; guhkupg;Gk; 2025 A+iy 01 ,y; nra;ag;gl;l &. 20,000/- ngWkjpahd mr;Rg; 

nghwpapd; nfhs;tdit cs;slf;fpAs;sJ. 

(3) tpisahl;Lf; fofkhdJ tpisahl;L cgfuzq;fisAk; mYtyf cgfuzq;fisAk; 

fpuaj;jpy; Mz;bw;F 20% ,y; Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; Nja;khdQ; nra;fpwJ. 

2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ff. 

(a) mq;fj;jtu;fspd; re;jhf; fzf;F (04 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) tUkhd> nrytpdf; fzf;F (06 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 

Nrdf vd;gtu; Nrdf vd;lgpiur]; vd;w ngaupy; xU rpwpa tzpfj;ij elj;Jfpwhu;. mtu; 

Kiwahd fzf;NfLfisg; Ngztpy;iy. vt;thwhapDk;> fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; 

Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhff; fpilf;fg; ngw;Ws;sd. 

Nrdf vd;lgpiur]; ,d; gpw nrhj;Jf;fSk; gupg;Gf;fSk; gpd;tUkhW:                                       (&.) 

,y; 2024 Vg;uy; 01 2025 khu;r; 31 

fhR kw;Wk; tq;fp kPjp 37,000 ? 

tpahghu tUkjpfs; 60,000 72,000 

,Ug;G 80,000 90,000 

jsghlKk; nghUj;JfSk; - nfhz;L nry;yy; ngWkjpapy; 100,000 90,000 

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 40,000 35,000 

tq;fpf; fld; 50,000 30,000 

gpd;tUk; Nkyjpfj; jfty;fSk; jug;gl;Ls;sd. 

(1) midj;Jj; nfhs;tdTfSk; tpw;gidfSk; fldbg;gilapy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd. 

(2) Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; thbf;ifahsu;fsplkpUe;J fpilj;j fhR &. 750,000/-. 

(3) Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; toq;Feu;fSf;fhd nfhLg;gdTfs; &. 500,000/-. 

(4) Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; nrYj;jg;gl;l nraw;ghl;Lr; nrytpdq;fs; &. 120,000/-. 

(5) Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzj;jpw;F vt;tpj Nru;j;jy;fNsh> 

mfw;wy;fNsh nra;ag;gltpy;iy. 

(6) Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; vLg;gdTfs; &. 40,000/-. 

(7) ml;LWr; nrytpdk; &. 15,000/- MdJ 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd fzf;NfLfspy; 

fzf;fpw; nfhs;sg;gltpy;it. 

(8) Mz;bw;fhd fld; tl;b &. 8,000/- Mf ,Ue;jJld; ,J Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; 

nrYj;jg;gl;lJ. 

tpdh 06 
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ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

fPo;tUtdtw;iwf; fzpg;gpLf : 

(a) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd tzpfj;jpd; epfu ,yhgk;.      (06 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; %yjd (cupikahz;ik) kPjp.  (04 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
 

 

xU (01) fl;lha tpdh  

(nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Pinewell (Pvt) Ltd. ,d; guPl;ir kPjp gpd;tUkhW:                                   (&.) 

  tuT nryT 

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; Fwpg;gpL %yjdk; (200,000 rhjhuz gq;Ffs;)  2,000,000 

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; iff;nfhs; ,yhgk;  400,000 

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; - fpuaj;jpy; :   

fhzpAk; fl;llKk; (fhzpapd; ngWkjp &. 1.2 kpy;ypad;) 2,000,000  

nghwp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuk; 1,800,000  

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; jpuz;l Nja;khdk; :   

   nghwp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuk;  400,000 

   fl;llq;fs;  100,000 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; ,Ug;G 720,000  

tpw;gidf; fpuak; 2,655,000  

tpw;gidfs;  6,340,000 

tpw;gidj; juF 220,000  

tpsk;gug;gLj;jy; nrytpdq;fs; 220,000  

mr;rplYk; fhfpjhjpfSk; 180,000  

kpd;rhuk; 120,000  

fhg;GWjp 150,000  

mYtyf thlif 180,000  

rk;gsq;fSk; $ypfSk; 900,000  

fhRk; tq;fp kPjpAk; 390,000  

tpahghu tUkjpfs; / tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 1,300,000 750,000 

tq;fpf; fld; (Mz;bw;F 12%)  1,000,000 

nghJ xJf;fk; - 2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y;  100,000 

nrYj;j Ntz;ba fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzk;  40,000 

tpahghu tUkjpfSf;fhd tpLnjhif –2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y;  50,000 

Kd;nrYj;jpa thlif 20,000  

nrYj;jpa tUkhd tup 325,000  

 11,180,000 11,180,000 

gFjp B KbT 

gFjp C 

tpdh 07 
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gpd;tUk; Nkyjpfj; jfty;fSk; jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

(1) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; ,Ug;Gfspd; epfu Njwj;jf;f ngWkjp (NRV) &. 700,000/- Mf ,Ue;jJ. 

(2) Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; fpuaj;jpy; Neu;Nfhl;L Kiwapy; Nja;khdQ; nra;ag;gl 

Ntz;Lk;. Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzj;jpd; gad;jUk; MAl;fhyq;fs; gpd;tUkhW : 

fl;llq;fs; 20 Mz;Lfs; 

nghwp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuk; 04 Mz;Lfs; 

(3) &. 60,000/- tzpfj;jpw;Fj; ju Ntz;bapUe;j xU fld;gl;Nlhu;  2025 Vg;uy; 10 Me; jpfjp 

tf;fw;wtuhf (bankrupt) mwptpf;fg;gl;lhu;. vdNt mj;njhif mwtpl Kbahf; fldhf 

gjptopg;Gr; nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk;. NkYk;> 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; cs;s tpahghu tUkjpfs; kPjpapy; 

5% ,y; tpahghu tUkjpfSf;fhd tpLnjhifiag; Ngz fk;gdp jPu;khdpj;jJ. 

(4) 2024 A+iy 01 ,y;> fk;gdp Mz;bw;F 12% tl;bapy; &. 1 kpy;ypad; tq;fpf; flndhd;iwg; 

ngw;Wf; nfhz;lJ. ,f;flDf;fhd %yjdj; njhifiar; nrYj;Jtjw;F xU tUl rYiff; 

fhyk; toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. vt;thwhapDk;> fk;gdp Mz;bw;fhd njhlu;Gila tl;biar; 

nrYj;jpapUf;ftpy;iy. fldpd; ¼ gq;fhdJ epjpahz;L 2025/26 ,y; jPu;g;gdT nra;ag;gl 

Ntz;Lk;. 

(5) fPo;tUk; Kw;nfhLg;gdTfSk; ml;LWf;fSk; fzf;NfLfspy; 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; ,d;Dk; 

fzf;fpw; nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy : 

 &. 

Kd;nrYj;jpa fhg;GWjp 40,000 

(6) Kd;nrYj;jpa thlifj; njhif 2024 Vg;uy; khjj;jpw;fhd thlifAld; njhlu;GilajhFk;. 

,J 2024 khu;r; khjj;jpy; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ. 

(7) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y;> gzpg;ghsu; rig &. 500,000/- njhifia nghJ xJf;ff; fzf;fpw;F khw;wj; 

jPu;khdpj;jJ. 

(8) gupg;Gfspd; fPo; fhl;lg;gl;l nrYj;jg;gl Ntz;ba fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzk; &. 40,000/- MdJ 

2024 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd fzf;fha;Tld; njhlu;GilajhFk;. ,e;jj; 

njhif 2024/25 Mk; Mz;by; ,d;Dk; nrYj;jg;glhJs;sJ. 2024/25 ,w;fhd fzf;fha;Tf; 

fl;lzk; &. 50,000/- ,d;Dk; gjpT nra;ag;gltpy;iy. 
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(9) tup kjpg;ghz;L 2024/25 ,w;fhd fk;gdpapd; tUkhd tupg; gupg;G &. 427,000/- MFk;. me;jj; 

njhifapy; &. 325,000/- MdJ fhyhz;Lj; jtizg; gzkhf Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; 

nrYj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

(10) epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; toq;fg;gLtjw;fhf 2025 Nk 31 ,y; gzpg;ghsu; rigahy; mjpfhuk; 

mspf;fg;gl;ld. 

 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait : 

Kfhikapd; ghtidf;fhf Pinewell (Pvt) Ltd. ,d; gpd;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ff : 

(a) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd ,yhg my;yJ el;l kw;Wk; Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; 

$w;iwj; (Kw;wlf;f tUkhdk;) jahupf;Ff.    (13 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; epjp epiyf; $w;W.                 (12 Gs;spfs;) 

             (nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

gFjp C KbT 
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nray; tpidr; nrhw;fspd; rupghu;g;Gg; gl;bay; 

 

kl;lk; nray; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; khztu;fSf;fhd tpgukhd 
mwpTWj;jy;fs; 

epidtpw; 
nfhs;sy; 
 
cz;ikfs;> 
gjq;fs;> 
mbg;gil 
vz;zf;fUf;fs;
> my;yJ 
gjpy;fs; vijf; 
Fwpf;fpd;wd 
vd;gijg; 
Gupe;Jnfhs;Sk; 
Njitapd;wp 
mtw;iw 
epidtpw; 
nfhs;Sjy; 

milahsq; fhz;f 
,dq;fhz;f/ (Identify) 

ahiuahtJ my;yJ 
vijahtJ Vw;gpirT 
nra;jy; 

jiyg;gpd; gpujhd gFjpfis 
fz;Lgpbj;J> ngaupLjy; 

tiuaWf;f (Define) xU gjk; my;yJ 
vz;zf;fUtpd; fUj;J 

xU gjk; my;yJ vz;zf;fUtpd; 
njspthd fUj;ij toq;Fjy; 

Vw;gpirT nra;f 
(Recognize) 

Kd;G ghu;j;j xd;iwg; 
gw;wpa tpopg;Gzu;T 

Ke;ija fw;wypy; ,Ue;J VjhtJ 
xd;iwf; fz;lwpe;J Vw;Wf; 
nfhs;sy;  

Fwpg;gpLf/ $Wf 
(State) 

jftypd; njspthdJk; 
RUf;fkhdJkhd ntspg;ghL 

gpujhd tplaq;fs; my;yJ 
vz;zf;fUf;fis Neubahd 
Kiwapy; ntspg;gLj;jy; 

gl;baypLf/ 
epuw;gLj;Jf. (List) 

ngau;fs;> vz;fs;> my;yJ 
cUg;gbfspd; njhlu; 

gpujhd tplaq;fis Xu; 
xOq;fikf;fg;gl;l Kiwapy; vOJjy; 

gjpT nra;f (Record) xU Kiwikapy; 
tptuq;fis cs;sply; 
(fzf;fPL my;y). 

njhlu;Gila tptuq;fis 
njspthfTk; Jy;ypakhfTk; 
cs;spLjy; 

 
 
 
 

 
tpsq;fpf; 
nfhs;sy; 
 
jfty; 
rhjdq;fspd; 
nghUisg; 
Gupe;J 
nfhs;SjYk; 
mjd; 
cl;nghUis 
tpsf;Ftjw;F 
my;yJ mjid 
tpgupg;gjw;F 
,aYkhf 
,Uj;jy; 

fl;bnaOg;Gf 
(Construct) 

$Wfis ,izg;gjd; %yk; 
vijahtJ cUthf;Fjy; 

ntt;NtW gFjpfisf; nfhz;L xU 
KOikahd fUj;Js;sjhf Mf;Fjy; 

NtWgLj;Jf 
(Differentiate) 

,uz;L my;yJ mjw;F 
Nkw;gl;l nghUs;fSf;F 
,ilNaahd NtWghLfis 
Vw;gpirT nra;jy; 

vz;zf;fUf;fs; my;yJ 
cUg;gbfSf;F ,ilNaahd 
NtWghLfis Nfhbl;Lf; fhl;Ljy; 

fye;JiuahLf / 
Muha;f (Discuss) 

xU jiyg;igg; gw;wpa 
gy;NtW fUj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; 
mgpg;gpuhaq;fisf; fUJjy; 

gy;NtW fz;Nzhl;lq;fis 
Muha;e;J Ez;zwpTfis 
toq;Fjy; 

tpgupf;f (Explain) vijahtJ ngupastpy; 
tpupthfj; njspTgLj;jy; 

ju;f;fuPjpahd kw;Wk; tpupthd 
tpsf;fq;fis toq;Fjy; 

vLj;Jf;fhl;LfSld; 
tpgupf;Ff (Illustrate) 

xU tplaj;ijj; njspTgLj;j 
cjhuzq;fs;> 
tpsf;fg;glq;fs;> my;yJ 
fhl;rpfis gad;gLj;jy; 

nghUj;jkhd cjhuzq;fs; my;yJ 
fhl;rpfSld; tpgupg;Gfis Mjupj;jy; 

cl;nghUis tpsf;Ff 
(Interpret) 

jfty; my;yJ 
nray;fspd; mu;j;jj;ij 
tpgupj;jy; 

cq;fs; nrhe;j nkhopeilapy; 
Vjhtnjhd;wpd; nghUis tpgupj;jy; 

tpsf;Ff (Describe) Vjhtnjhd;wpd; tpupthd 
tpsf;fk; 

fl;likf;fg;gl;l Kiwapy; 
njhlu;Gila tptuq;fis toq;Fjy; 

nghopg;ghf;Ff 
(Summarise) 

gpujhd tplaq;fspd; 
RUf;fkhd $w;W 

gpujhd jfty;fisr; RUf;fkhf 
Kd;itj;jy; 

 
gpuNahfpj;jy; 
 
fw;Wf;nfhz;l 
tplaj;ij Gjpa 
kw;Wk; 
cWjpahd 
#o;epiyfspy; 
gad;gLj;Jjy;. 
,jw;F mwpT 
kw;Wk; 
jpwd;fspd; 
eilKiwg; 
gpuNahfk; 
Njitg;gLfpwJ.. 

gpuNahfpf;f (Apply) xU #o;epiyapy; mwpT> 
jpwd;fs;> my;yJ 
tpjpfisg; gad;gLj;jy; 

xU Kbit mila njhlu;Gila 
mwpT> my;yJ El;gq;fisg; 
gad;gLj;jy; 

fzpf;Ff / fzpg;gPL 
nra;f (calculate) 

fzpj my;yJ ju;f;f 
Kiwfs; Clhf ngWkjpia 
jPu;khdpj;jy; 

xU jPu;it mila vz; my;yJ 
ju;f;fuPjpahd nrad;Kiwfisg; 
gad;gLj;jy; 

jPu;khdpf;f (Determine) Ma;T my;yJ fzf;fPL 
%yk; Vjhtnjhd;iw 
epWTjy; 

fzf;fPL my;yJ Ma;Tf;fhf 
Vjhtnjhd;iw fz;Lgpbj;jy; 
my;yJ KbG nra;jy; 

nray; tpsf;fkspf;Ff 
(Demonstrate) 

 xU nrad;Kiw my;yJ 
Kiwiaf; fhz;gpj;jy; 

fl;likf;fg;gl;l gbKiwfs; Clhf 
njspthd cjhuzj;ijf; fhl;Ljy; 

jahupf;f (Prepare)  gad;ghl;bw;fhd nghUs;fs; 
my;yJ jfty;fis 
xOq;fikj;jy; 

xU gzpapy; <LgLtjw;F Kd; 
Njitahd tptuq;fis 
tupirg;gLj;jy; 

gad;gLj;Jf (Use) xU Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf 
vz;zf;fU> fUtp> my;yJ 
Kiwiag; gpuNahfpj;jy; 

njhlu;Gila mwpT my;yJ 
tsq;fisg; nghUj;jkhdthW 
eilKiwg;gLj;jy; 

Kd;itf;Ff (Present) jfty;fis gaDWjp 
kpf;f tifapy; gfpu;jy; 

gpujhd Ez;zwpTfis njspthfTk; 
njhopy;Kiw uPjpahfTk; toq;Fjy; 
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kl;lk; nray; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; khztu;fSf;fhd tpgukhd 
mwpTWj;jy;fs; 

 
 
 
 

 
gFg;gha;T 
 
jfty;fspd; 
fl;likg;G 
kw;Wk; 
njhlu;ig 
Gupe;J 
nfhs;tjw;F 
jfty;fis 
$Wfshfg; 
gpupj;jy; 

gFg;gha;T nra;f 
(Analyse) 

xU nghUis mjd; 
ghfq;fisg; Gupe;Jnfhs;s 
tpupthf Muha;jy; 

rpwe;j GupjYf;fhf jftiy gpujhd 
gFjpfshfg; gpupj;jy; 

xg;gpLf (Compare) xw;Wikfs; kw;Wk; / 
my;yJ NtWghLfis 
Muha;jy; 

gpujhd nghJthd jd;ikfs; 
kw;Wk; NtWghLfisr; Rl;bf; 
fhl;Ljy; 

gpupj;jwpf 
(Distinguish) 

jdpj;Jtkhd gz;Gfis 
Vw;gpirT nra;jy; 

nghUs;fis xd;wpypUe;njhd;W vJ 
NtWgLj;JfpwJ vd;gij 
milahsq; fhzy;  

guPl;rpf;f / Nrhjpf;f 
(Examine) 

VjhtJ xd;wpd; 
jd;ikiaj; jPu;khdpf;f 
mjidg; gupNrhjpj;jy;  

VjhtJ xd;iwg; gw;wp ed;F Gupe;J 
nfhs;s mijf; $u;e;J ghu;j;jy;  

Nfhbl;Lf; fhl;Lf 
(Outline)  

gpujhd tplaq;fspd; 
nghopg;G 

gpujhd mk;rq;fspd; Xu; 
xOq;fikf;fg;gl;l fz;Nzhl;lj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

elj;Jf (Conduct) xU gupNrhjid> 
fzf;nfLg;G> my;yJ 
Ma;Tf;fhd $Wfis 
xOq;fikj;jy; 

xU gzpia Kiwahf 
Kd;ndLf;f fl;likf;fg;gl;l 
gbKiwfisg; gpd;gw;Wjy;  

mwpf;ifapLf 
(Report) 

fz;lwpjy;fspd; 
fl;likf;fg;gl;l Kd;itg;G  

gFg;gha;T nra;ag;gl;l jfty;fis xU 
njspthd kw;Wk; ju;f;fuPjpahd 
tbtj;jpy; Kd;itj;jy; 

kjpg;gPL 
 
Nju;T epge;jid 
my;yJ 
epakq;fspd; 
mbg;gilapy; 
Nahridfs; 
my;yJ 
nghUs;fspd; 
ngWkjp my;yJ 
juk; Fwpj;J 
jPu;g;Gfis 
toq;Fjy; 

MNyhrid 
toq;Ff (Advise) 

Nahridfs; my;yJ 
gupe;Jiufis toq;Fjy; 

gFg;gha;tpd; mbg;gilapy; 
jftywpe;j topfhl;liy toq;Fjy; 

kjpg;gPL nra;f 
(Evaluate) 

ngWkjp> gaDWjpj;jd;ik> 
my;yJ jhf;fj;jpd; tpku;rd 
uPjpahd kjpg;gPL 

Nju;T epge;jidfspd; mbg;gilapy; 
VjhtJ xd;wpd; juk; my;yJ 
njhlu;Gilikia kjpg;gpLjy;  

mikf;Ff 
(Formulate) 

xU fl;likf;fg;gl;l 
mZFKiw my;yJ 
jpl;lj;jpd; mgptpUj;jp 

ed;F tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Kiw my;yJ 
cghaj;ij cUthf;Fjy; 

gupe;Jiu nra;f 
(Recommend) 

nghUj;jkhd nray; jpl;lk; 
gw;wp Nahrid Kd;itj;jy; 

ju;f;fuPjpahd gFj;jwpthy; 
Mjupf;fg;gLk; xU mZFKiwia 
Kd;nkhopjy; 

 

 
cUthf;Fjy; 
 
xU xj;jpirthd 
my;yJ 
nraw;ghl;L 
KOikia 
cUthf;f> 
GJikahd 
topfspy; 
$Wfis 
,izj;jy;;  Gjpa 
Nahridfs;> 
cw;gj;jpfs;> 
my;yJ Gupjy; 
topfis 
cUthf;Fk; 
Mw;wy; 

cUthf;Ff 
(Create) 

Gjpjhf Vjhtnjhd;iw 
cUthf;Fjy; 

mryhd kw;Wk; Nehf;fKs;s 
Vjhtnjhd;iw tpUj;jp nra;jy; 

kjpg;gpLf (Assess)  juk;> Mw;wy;> my;yJ 
jd;ik gw;wp kjpg;gPL 
nra;jy; my;yJ 
kjpg;gpLjy;  

fpilf;ff;$ba jfty;fspd; 
mbg;gilapy; epahakhd jPu;g;ig 
toq;Fjy; 

tpUj;jp nra;f 
(Develop) 

xU Nahrid> nghUs;> 
my;yJ vz;zf;fUtpd; 
tpupthf;fk; my;yJ 
nrk;ikahf;fk; 

fhyg;Nghf;fpy; xU Nahridia 
tYg;gLj;jp> Nkk;gLj;Jjy; 

Kd;nkhopf 
(Propose) 

fUj;jpw; nfhs;tjw;fhf 
xU jpl;lj;ij my;yJ 
vz;zf; fUitg; 
gupe;Jiuj;jy; 

xU Nahrid my;yJ 
fl;likf;fg;gl;l gupe;Jiuia 
Kd;itj;jy; 

 
,izg;ghf;fk; 
nra;f (Synthesis) 

xU xj;jpirthd 
KOikia cUthf;f 
gy;NtW $WfisAk; 
xUq;fpizj;jy; 

gy Nahridfs; my;yJ 
Ez;zwpTfis xU mu;j;jKs;s 
Kbtpy; xUq;fpizj;jy;  

tbtikf;Ff 
(Design) 

VjhtJ xd;wpw;fhd xU 
fl;likf;fg;gl;l jpl;lj;ij 
cUthf;Fjy; 

xU nghUs; my;yJ 
nrad;Kiwf;F xU tpupthd 
fl;likg;ig mikj;jy;  

njhFf;Ff 
(Compile) 

gy;NtW %yq;fspy; 
,Ue;J jfty;fis 
xd;WNru;j;jy; 

Nrfupf;fg;gl;l juTfis xU 
tpupthd tbtj;jpy; xOq;fikj;jy; 
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,yq;if 

 fzf;fPl;Lj; njhopDl;gtpayhsu; fofk;   

 
ghlj;jpl;lk; 2025 

 

gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; 

 

kl;lk;  02 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

fy;tp kw;Wk; gapw;rpg; gpuptpd; ntspaPL 
 

2801 – epjp kw;Wk; fpuaf; fzf;fPL (FCA)                        
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Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs; (OTQ) 

10 fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 

(nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

1.1  (2)                  1.2  (4)                  1.3  (1)                   1.4  (3)                     1.5 (3) 

(02 Gs;spfs; tPjk;, 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

1.6  ABC Kiwikapy;> cw;gj;jpr; nrad;Kiwapy; <Lgl;Ls;s gy;NtW nraw;ghLfSf;Fkhd 

fpuaq;fs; Kjypy; fz;lwpag;gLfpd;wd. gpd;du; jdpj;jdpahd nghUs;fSf;fhd xt;nthU 

nraw;ghl;bdJk;  ghtidapd; mbg;gilapy; mtw;Wf;F tpiy mwtplg;gLfpd;wd.  

 my;yJ 

ABC vd;gJ njhlu;Gila nghUs;fs; kw;Wk; NritfSf;fhd Nke;jiyfs; kw;Wk; Neupy; 

fpuaq;fis xJf;Ffpd;w fpuakply; Kiw MFk;.   

 (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

1.7 

                                                                 VAT fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F 

nfhs;tdTfs; 25,280 B/B/F 24,000 

tpw;gidg; ngWtdT 4,221 tpw;gid 246,060 

B/C/F 140,559   

 270,060   270,060 

 (03 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

1.8                                    (&.) 

eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs;          (tuT) 400,000 - 

%yjdf; fzf;F A                           (nryT) - 240,000 

%yjdf; fzf;F B                           (nryT) - 160,000 

(eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; kPs;kjpg;gPL fzf;F ,Uf;fpwJ) 

 (03 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

gFjp A 

tpdh 01 ,w;fhd tpil 



2801-Financial & Cost Accounting                                                                                                           17 | P a g e  
  

1.9  

                                                                       fsQ;rpag; NgNuL 

jpfjp tpguk; 

ngWtdTfs; toq;fy;fs; kPjp 

v/if 
myF 

tpiy (&.) 

ngWkjp 
(&.) 

v/if 
myF 

tpiy (&.) 

ngWkjp 
(&.) 

v/if 
myF 

tpiy (&.) 

ngWkjp 
(&.) 

01.12.2025 Muk;g ,Ug;G 100 10 1,000 - - - 100 10.00 1,000 

05.12.2025 nfhs;tdT 200 13 2,600 - - - 300 12.00 3,600 

10.12.2025 toq;fy; - - - 150 12 1,800 150 12.00 1,800 

15.12.2025 nfhs;tdT 100 14 1,400 - - - 250 12.80 3,200 

 

2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; ,Wjp ,Ug;G : 

 myFfs; = 250 

 mynfhd;wpd; ruhrupf; fpuak; = &. 12.80 

 ,Wjp ,Ug;gpd; ngWkjp = 250 × 12.80 = &. 3,200/-     (04 Gs;spfs;) 

 

1.10   

Neu; nghUs; (300 x 8,500)  2,550,000 

Neu; $yp – gpupT A (800 x 450) 360,000 

Direct La – gpupT B (900 x 800) 720,000 

cw;gj;jp Nke;jiyfs; (1,080,000 x 120%) 1,296,000 

nkhj;jf; fpuak; 4,926,000 

,yhg vy;iy @ 20% 1,231,500 

t#ypf;fg;gl Ntz;ba tpiy 6,157,500 

   

(03 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

Ie;J fl;lha tpdhf;fs;  

gFjp A KbT 

gFjp B 
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(nkhj;jk; 50 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

(A)     (a)                                                                                                                                                      

      EOQ = 

 

    =                                                   

 
    = 
 
 
 
   =      2,250,000  
 
 
    = 1,500 myFfs;  (02 Gs;spfs;)    
    

 
 (b) kW - fl;lis kl;lk;    = cau;e;jgl;rg; ghtid x cau;e;jgl;r fl;lisf; fhyk;  
 
   =   300 x 6   =  1,800 myFfs;   (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 (c) Mff;Fiwe;j ,Ug;G kl;lk;   =  ROL - (ruhrup fl;lisf; fhyk; x ruhrupg; ghtid)  

  ruhrupg; ghtid = (200 + 300) / 2 = 250  

  ruhrup fl;lisf; fhyk; = (4 + 6) / 2 = 5 

   = 1,800   - (250 x 5)  

   = 550 myFfs;  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 

(B)                                                                                                                                                                  

 

 

 

 

 &. 

mbg;gilr; rk;gsk; (40 x 180) 7,200 

kpifA+jpak; – (W-1) (150% x 180 x 5) 1,350 

nkhj;jr; rk;ghj;jpak; 8,500 

myF 5        -  fpuaf; fzf;fPL 

fw;ww; NgWfs;  -   nghUs; fl;Lg;ghl;by; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; eilKiwfis tpgupj;jy;. EOQ cl;gl ,Ug;G 

njhlu;ghd fpuaq;fs; kw;Wk; ,Ug;G kl;lq;fisf; fzpg;gpLjy;.  

                         -   $ypapy; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; eilKiwfis ,dq;fhZjy;> $ypf; fpuaj;ijf; fzpg;gpLjy;.     

tpdh 02 ,w;fhd tpilfs; 

2DC0 

Ch 

2 x 11,250 x 500 

5 

11,250,000 

5 
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 (W-1)  kpifA+jpaf; fzf;F 

 &. 

180 myFfisj; jahupg;gjw;fhd epak kzpj;jpahyq;fs;  
(15 epkplq;fs; x 180 myFfs; / 60) 

45 

cz;ikahd kzpj;jpahyq;fs; 40 

Nrkpf;fg;gl;l kzpj;jpahyq;fs; / (Nkyjpfkhfr; nrytopf;fg;gl;lJ) 5 

  (04 Gs;spfs;) 

(nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(a)                                                                                                                                                                       (&.) 

cUg;gb 
xJf;fPl;L 
mbg;gil 

cw;gj;jp / Nrit 
nkhj;jk; 

A1 A2 S1 

Neupy; nghUs;fs; xJf;fPL 600,000 700,000 200,000  1,500,000 

kpd;rhuk; 
kpd;rhug; ghtid 

(fpNhthw;W) 
270,000 189,000 81,000 540,000 

thlif 
jiug; gug;G 
(rJu mb) 

84,000 105,000 21,000 210,000 

Copau; Nrkeyd; 
Copau;fs; 
vz;zpf;if 

108,000 135,000 27,000 270,000 

,ae;jpuj; Nja;khdk; ,ae;jpug; ngWkjp 30,000 37,500 22,500 90,000 

fl;llf; fhg;GWjp 
jiug; gug;G 
(rJu mb) 

72,000 90,000 18,000 180,000 

,ae;jpuf; fhg;GWjp ,ae;jpuf; fpuak; 40,000 50,000 30,000 120,000 

nkhj;j Nke;jiyf; 
fpuaq;fs; 

 1,204,000 1,306,500 399,500 2,910,000 

Nritg; gpupT S1 
 

 
239,700 

(60%) 

159,800 

(40%) 

(399,500) 

 

- 

 
cw;gj;jpg; gpupTfspd; 
nkhj;j Nke;jiyf; 
fpuaq;fs; 

 1,443,700 1,466,300 - 2,910,000 

 

 (07 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

tpdh 03 ,w;fhd tpilfs; 

myF 5         -  fpuaf; fzf;fPL 

fw;ww; NgWfs;  -  xJf;fPL> gfpu;T> kPs;-gfpu;T> Nke;jiyfspd; cwpQ;ry; Mfpatw;iw tpgupj;jy;> 

fzpg;gPL nra;jy;.  

- Nke;jiyfs; vt;thW xJf;fg;gl;L> gfpug;gLfpd;wd vd;gJ gw;wpa $w;iwj; jahupj;jy;. 
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(b) Kjd;ikf; fpuak; 360.00  

 Nke;jiy -  A1 (3 x 80.20)  240.60 

  - A2 (2 x 122.19)  240.38  

       nkhj;jf; fpuak;  840.98 

 nra;Kiw: 

 A1 A2 

Nke;jiy cwpQ;ry; tPjk; 1,443,700/18,000 1,466,300/12,000 

 &. 80.20 &. 122.19 

   (03 Gs;spfs;) 

   (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 
 

 

 

 

 

(a) 

DTK Escapes 

2024 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd 

                      ,yhg> el;lg; gfpu;Tf; fzf;F                               (&.) 

 Mz;bw;fhd epfu ,yhgk;           5,100,000  

 fop : flDf;fhd tl;b – jDf;f (10% × 1,800,000 x 6 / 12)       90,000    

 fop: jupe;JTf;Fr; nrYj;j Ntz;ba thfd thlif 

(60,000 × 3)  
            180,000        (270,000) 

 rPuhf;fg;gl;l epfu ,yhgk;         4,830,000  

 fRDf;fhd rk;gsk; (80,000 × 12)        (960,000)  

fop :  %yjdk; kPjhd tl;b :   

             jDf;f (8% x 1,200,000)         96,000    

             jupe;J (8% x 900,000)         72,000    

             fRd; (8% x 600,000)         48,000  (216,000)  

 ,yhgg; gq;F :    
 

jDf;f   1,827,000    

jupe;J  1,218,000    

fRd;      609,000      (3,654,000) 

  - 

(04 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh 04 ,w;fhd tpilfs; 

myF 2 - gq;Flikf;fhd epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; 

fw;ww; NgWfs; - gq;Flikapd; ,yhg/ el;lg; gfpu;T> gq;fhsu;fspd; %yjdf; fzf;Ffs;> 

gq;fhsu;fspd; eilKiwf; fzf;Ffisj; jahupj;jy;.   
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(b) 
 

                                                             gq;fhsu;fspd; eilKiwf; fzf;Ffs;                                       (&.'000) 

 jDf;f jupe;J fRd;  jDf;f jupe;J fRd; 

vLg;gdTfs;  500 - 350 rk;gsq;fs; - - 960 

%yjdf; 
fzf;F - - 1,267 thlif - 180 - 

,Wjp kPjp  1,603 1,470 - fld; tl;b 180 - - 

    
%yjdk; 
kPjhd tl;b 

96 72 48 

    ,yhgg; gq;F 1,827 1,218 609 

 2,103 1,470 1,617  2,103 1,470 1,617 

       
                                                             gq;fhsu;fspd; %yjdf; fzf;Ffs;                                              (&.'000) 

 jDf;f jupe;J fRd;  jDf;f jupe;J fRd; 

ed;kjpg;G 2,700 900 - B/B/F 1,200 900 600 

fld; - - 2,467 eilKiw - - 1,267 

B/C/F 300 1,200 - ed;kjpg;G 1,800 1,200 600 

 3,000 2,100 2,467  3,000 2,100 2,467 

(06 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

(a)                                    mq;fj;Jtr; re;jhf; fzf;F                                          (&.) 

01/01/2025  B/B/F (10 x 3,000) 30,000 ngWtdTfSk; nfhLg;gdTfSk; 1,638,000 

tUkhd> nrytpdf; fzf;F   

(540 x 3,000) 
1,620,000 31/12/2025  B/C/D (6 x 3,000) 18,000 

B/C/D (31/12/2025)(2 x 3,000) 6,000   

 1,656,000   1,656,000 

01/01/2026 B/B/F  18,000 01/01/2026  B/C/F 6,000 

(04 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh 05 ,w;fhd tpilfs; 

myF 4      - G+uzkw;w gjpTfisg; gad;gLj;jp epjpf; $w;Wf;fs;> kw;Wk; ,yhg Nehf;fw;w 

epWtdq;fSf;fhd epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; 

fw;ww; NgWfs;  - fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs; kw;Wk; nghUj;jkhd epjp mwpf;ifaply; Ntiyr; 

rl;lfj;ijg; gad;gLj;jp ,yhg Nehf;fw;w epWtdj;jpw;fhd xU njhFjp epjpf; 

$w;Wf;fisj; jahupj;jy;.   
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(b)                                                           Nfhy;ld; ];lhu; tpisahl;Lf; fofk; 

2025 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd 

                                               tUkhd> nrytpdf; fzf;F                         (&.'000) 

tUkhdk; :  

mq;fj;Jtr; re;jhf; fl;lzk; 1,620,000 

cztf ,yhgk; (420,000 – 280,000) 140,000 

nkhj;j tUkhdk; 1,760,000 

nrytpdq;fs; :  

rk;gsq;fs; 100,000 

gOJghu;g;GfSk; guhkupg;Gk; 25,000 

gad;ghLfs; (30,000 + 5,000) 35,000 

Nja;khdk; – tpisahl;L cgfuzk; (20% x 75,000) 50,000 

mYtyf cgfuzk; kPjhd Nja;khdk; (20% x 20,000 x 6/12) 2,000 

nkhj;jr; nrytpdq;fs; 177,000 

kpif 1,583,000 

(06 Gs;spfs;) 

(nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
 

 

 

   

 

 

(a)                                                                           Nrdf vd;lgpiur]; 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd 

                                                             Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W                                      (&.’000) 

 
  

tpw;gid (W-2)  762,000 

(-) tpw;gidf; fpuak; :   

Muk;gj; njhf;F 80,000  

nfhs;tdTfs;  (W-3) 495,000  

,Wjp ,Ug;G (90,000) (485,000) 

nkhj;j ,yhgk;  277,000 

nraw;ghl;Lr; nrytpdq;fs; :   

nraw;ghl;Lr; nrytpdk; (120,000 – 15,000) 135,000  

Nja;khdk;  10,000  

fld; tl;b 8,000 (153,000) 

epfu ,yhgk;  124,000 

   (06 Gs;spfs;)  

tpdh 06 ,w;fhd tpilfs;        

 
myF 4 -  G+uzkw;w gjpTfisg; gad;gLj;jp epjpf; $w;Wf;fs;> kw;Wk; ,yhg Nehf;fw;w 

epWtdq;fSf;fhd epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; 

fw;ww; NgWfs; -  G+uzkw;w gjpTfspd; mbg;gilapy; guPl;ir kPjpiaAk; epjpf; $w;Wf;fisAk; jahupj;jy;.   
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(b) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; %yjdk;  = 187,000 + 124,000 – 40,000  

  = 271,000       (04 Gs;spfs;) 

 
nra;Kiw : 

(W-1) 

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; mYty;fs; $w;W 

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs;       40,0000  tpahghu tUkjpfs;     60,000  

tq;fpf; fld;       50,000  njhf;F       80,000 

2024.04.01 ,y; 
%yjdk;    187,0000  jsghlKk; nghUj;JfSk;  100,000  

      fhRk; tq;fp kPjpAk;     37,000 

       277,000      277,000 

 

 

 

 

(W-2)                                                    tpahghu tUkjpfs; fzf;F 

01/04/2024 – B/B/F 60,000 fhR 750,000 

tpw;gid 762,000 31/03/2025 – B/C/D 72,000 

 822,000   822,000 

01/04/2025   B/B/F 72,000    

 
 

(W-3)                                                               nfhs;tdTf; fzf;F 

fhR 500,000 01/04/2024   B/B/F 40,000 

31/03/2025   B/C/D 35,000 nfhs;tdTfs; 495,000 

 535,000   535,000 

  01/04/2024   B/B/F 35,000 

 
(nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 

gFjp B KbT 
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xU (01) fl;lha tpdh 
(nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 
 

   

 

 

                                             

                                                     

 

 

           

 

 

 

 
 
(a)                                                                  Pinewell (Pvt) Ltd. 

        2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd  

         ,yhg my;yJ el;l kw;Wk; gpw Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W      (&.'000) 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(13 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

tpw;gid   6,340 

tpw;gidf; fpuak; (2,655 + 20)  (2,675) 

nkhj;j ,yhgk;  3,665 

tpepNahfr; nrytpdq;fs; (W-3) 512  

epUthfr; nrytpdq;fs; (W-4) 2,050  

epjpr; nrytpdq;fs; (W-5) 90 (2,652) 

tupf;F Kd;duhd ,yhgk;  1,013 

tUkhd tup  (427) 

nkhj;j Kw;wlf;f tUkhdk;  586 

tpdh 07 ,w;fhd tpilfs; 

myF 1 - epjpf; $w;Wf;fspd; $Wfs; kw;Wk; gFjpfSk;> epjpf; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd 

rPuhf;fq;fSk; 

myF 3 - nghWg;G tiuaWf;fg;gl;l fk;gdpf;fhd epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; 

fw;ww; NgWfs; - ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspd;gb (LKAS 2, LKAS 8, LKAS 10, LKAS 16, and LKAS 37)> 

Njitahd fzf;fPl;Lr; nra;iffs; kw;Wk; ntspg;gLj;jiy tpgupj;J> 

fzpg;gpLjy;.  

                             -  nghWg;G tiuaWf;fg;gl;l fk;gdpf;fhd epjpf; $w;Wf;fspd; njhFjp iaj; jahupj;jy;. 

(cs;sf Kfhikapd; Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf khj;jpuk;). 

gFjp C 
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(b)                                                                             Pinewell (Pvt) Ltd. 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; 

                        epjp epiyf; $w;W                                              (&.'000) 

 
  

eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs; :   

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; (W-1)  2,810 

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; :   

njhf;F  700  

 tpahghu tUkjpfs; (W-2) 1,178  

Kd; - nrYj;jpa fhg;GWjp 40  

tq;fp kPjp 390 2,308 

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs;  5,118 

cupikahz;ikAk; gupg;Gf;fSk; :   

Fwpg;gpL %yjdk;  2,000  

nghJ xJf;fk; (100 + 500) 600  

iff;nfhs; ,yhgk;   (400 + 586 - 500) 486 3,086 

   

eilKiway;yhg; gupg;Gf;fs; :   

tq;fpf; fld;  750 

eilKiwg; gupg;Gf;fs; :   

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 750  

tq;fpf; fld; 250  

fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzk; - nrYj;j Ntz;baJ 
(40 + 50) 

90  

nrYj;j Ntz;ba tUkhd tup 102  

nrYj;j Ntz;ba tl;b 90 1,282 

nkhj;j cupikahz;ikAk; gupg;Gf;fSk;  5,118 
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nra;Kiw: 

(W-1)                                                Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk;                               (&.’000) 

fpuak; : 

nrhj;J tif 01/04/2024 
,y; kPjp 

Nru;j;jy;fs; / 
kPs;kjpg;gPLfs; 

mfw;wy;fs; 31/03/2025 
,y; kPjp 

fhzp 1,200 - - 1,200 

fl;llk; 800 - - 800 

nghwp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuk; 1,800 - - 1,800 

 3,800 - - 3,800 

jpuz;l Nja;khdk; : 

nrhj;J tif 01/04/2024 
,y; kPjp 

Mz;bw;fhd 
fl;lzk; 

tpw;gid 31/03/2025 
,y; kPjp 

fhzp - - - - 

fl;llk; 100 40 - 140 

nghwp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuk; 400 450 - 850 

 500 490 - 990 

vOjg;gl;l ngWkjp    2,810 

 

 

 

(W-2)        mwtpl Kbahf; fld; Vw;ghL / tpahghu tUkjpfSf;fhd tpLnjhif 

 &. ’000 

tpahghu tUkjpfs; kPjp 1,300 

fop : mwtpl Kbahf; fld;fs; (60) 

kPjp 1,240 

tpahghu tUkjpfs; Vw;ghl;bw;fhd 

tpLnjhif 6% (240 x 5%) 
(62) 

 1,178 

 
(11 Gs;spfs;) 
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(W-3)   tpepNahfr; nrytpdq;fs;  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(W-4)   epUthfr; nrytpdq;fs;  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(W-5)   epjpr; nrytpdq;fs;  

 

 

 

 

(nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

gFjp C KbT 

mwtplKbahf; fld; 60 

mwtplKbahf; flDf;fhd Vw;ghL 
(62 – 50) 

12 

tpw;gidj; juF 220 

tpsk;gug;gLj;jy; 220 

 512 

Nja;khdk; - fl;llk; 40 

Nja;khdk; – nghwp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuk; 450 

fhg;GWjp (150 – 40) 110 

thlif (180 + 20) 200 

fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzk; 50 

mr;rplYk; fhfpjhjpAk; 180 

kpd;rhuk; 120 

rk;gsq;fSk; $ypfSk; 900 

 2,050 

tl;b tUkhdk; (1,000 x 12% x 9/12) 90 

 90 


